

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC16-1976
LOWER TRIBUNAL NOS.:
3D15-2303; 3D15-2271; 14-TR-A369OZE

LUIS TORRES JIMENEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ex rel. CITY OF AVENTURA, and THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION
OF RESPONDENT, CITY OF AVENTURA

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Edward G. Guedes, Esq.
Samuel I. Zeskind, Esq.
Weiss Serota Helfman
Cole & Bierman, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 854-0800
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323

Counsel for City of Aventura

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS NO EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH <i>AREM</i>	4
A. The standard for express and direct conflict.	4
B. <i>Jimenez</i> and <i>Arem</i> facially demonstrate that they were decided on different records, and therefore, do not conflict.....	5
II. EVEN IF THERE IS TENSION BETWEEN <i>AREM</i> AND <i>JIMENEZ</i> , THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION NOW AND ALLOW THE COURTS TO APPLY THESE PRECEDENTS TO THE RECORDS BEFORE THEM.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aravena v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006).....	5
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Steck</i> , 818 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2002).....	4
<i>Citizens of State of Fla. v. Wilson</i> , 567 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1990).....	7
<i>City of Boyton Beach v. Boss</i> , Case No. 502015AP000053XXXXMB (Fla. 15th Jud. Cir. Sept. 30, 2016)	8
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale et al v. Welsh-Wesolowski</i> , Case Nos. 15- 24AC10A, 15-31AC10A, 15-32AC10A (17th Jud. Cir. App. Div.)	10
<i>City of Hollywood v. Arem</i> , 154 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	passim
<i>City of Oldsmar v. Trinh</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2016 WL 6352509 (Fla. 2d DCA Oct. 28, 2016)	4
<i>City of Tamarac v. Avenando</i> , Case No. 16-52AC10A (17th Jud. Cir. App. Div.).....	10
<i>St. Johns Cty. v. N.E. Fla. Builders Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991).....	6
<i>Trinh v. City of Oldsmar</i> , Case No. SC16-1978	4
<i>Williams v. Dugan</i> , 153 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1963).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Southern Bell Te. & Tel. Co.</i> , 327 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 1976).....	5
Statutes	
§ 316.0083, Fla. Stat.	1
§ 316.0083(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	3
